RE(

08-06-2007



U.S. DEPARTMENT OF COMMERCE Patent and Trademark Office

To the Director of the U.S. Patent a	103434062	ched original documents or copy thereof.
To the Director of the C.S. I state a	2. Name and	address of receiving party(ies):
→ . Name of conveying party(ies):	(1.4.1)	[4] Olars Varle Composition)
Wilson Greatbatch Technologies, Inc.	9645 Wehrle	Ltd. (New York Corporation)
Wisson Officialist Lecturologies, the	Clarence, NY	
Additional name(s) of conveying party(ies) attached $\Box$ Yes	⊠ No Additional name	c(s) & addresses attached? 🔲 Yes 🗵 No
3. Nature of Conveyance:  ☑ Assignment ☐ Merger ☐ Security Agreement ☐ Change of ☐ Other: Release of Security Interest	f Name	
Execution Date: May 18, 2007		
4. Application number(s) or patent number(s):		
If this document is being filed together with a new	application, the execution date of	of the application is
A. Patent Application No.(s)	B. Patent No	.(s)
SEE ATTACHED	SEE ATTA	CHED
·	Additional numbers attached 🗵	Yes □ No
5. Name and address of party to whom correspond concerning document should be mailed:	ence 6. Total num	nber of applications and patents involved:
Cheryl L. Slipski	7. Total fee	(37 CFR 3.41) <u>\$3800</u>
Drinker Biddle & Reath LLP		•
One Logan Square 18 <sup>th</sup> & Cherry Streets	☐ Enclose	ed ized to be charged to deposit account
Philadelphia, PA 19103-6996		
-	8. Deposit A	account Number: <u>50-0573</u>
Attorney Docket No. 216837		
	DO NOT USE THIS SPACE	<u> </u>
9. To the best of my knowledge and belief, the foregoriginal document.	zoing information is true and co	rrect and any attached copy is a true copy of the
		1
Cheryl L. Slipski	Milhel	5/18/07
Name of Person Signing	Signature	Date
	Total number of pages	including cover sheet, attachments, and document: 9
OMB Nr. 0651-0011 (ava 4/04)		

Mall Stop Assignment Recordation Services
Director of the United States Patent and Trademark Office
P.O. Box 1450
Alexandria, VA 22313-1450

Do not detach this portion

325157

Mail documents to be recorded with required cover sheet information to:

## Patents

Patent No.
7,186,049
6,225,007
6,391,494
6,503,646
6,749,966
6,283,985
6,541,140
6,636,020
6,686,088
6,687,117
6,706,059
6,740,420
6,744,238
6,746,804
6,759,170
6,761,728
6,762,391
6,767,670
6,768,629
6,781,088
6,788,524
6,801,016
6,828,059
6,831,827
6,844,115
6,850,405
6,857,915
6,872,490
6,919,141
6,926,991 6,929,881
6,929,881

Patent No.
6,930,468
6,933,074
6,936,379
6,946,220
6,965,510
6,967,829
6,977,124
6,982,543
6,986,796
7,000,297
7,005,214
7,018,743
7,026,791
7,033,707
7,038,901
7,056,358
7,068,036
7,074,520
7,085,126
7,092,830
7,103,415
7,108,942
7,116,547
7,118,829
7,128,765
7,131,988
7,151,378
7,167,749
7,168,142
7,194,315
7,211,349

Page 1 of 2

# **Patent Applications**

Patent No.	Application No.
NONE	Serial No. 09/757,519
NONE	Serial No. 10/303,622
NONE	Serial No. 10/247,216
NONE	Serial No. 10/277,533
NONE	Serial No. 10/277,596
NONE	Serial No. 10/289,191
NONE	Serial No. 10/290,598
NONE	Serial No. 10/294,146
NONE	Serial No. 10/320,319
NONE	Serial No. 10/346,998
NONE	Serial No. 10/350,384
NONE	Serial No. 10/391,885
NONE	Serial No. 10/435,224
NONE	Serial No. 10/630,014
NONE	Serial No. 10/633,492
NONE	Serial No. 10/642,045
NONE	Serial No. 10/646,216
NONE	Serial No. 10/669,080
NONE	Serial No. 10/669,116
NONE	Serial No. 10/680,698
NONE	Serial No. 10/816,363
NONE	Serial No. 10/819,511
NONE	Serial No. 10/832,195
NONE	Serial No. 10/868,017
NONE	Serial No. 10/870,740
NONE	Serial No. 10/870,799
NONE	Serial No. 10/892,279
NONE	Serial No. 10/929,235
NONE	Serial No. 10/963,210
NONE	Serial No. 10/968,310
NONE	Serial No. 11/007,534
NONE	Serial No. 11/128,849
NONE	Serial No. 11/307,893

Page 2 of 2

#### PATENT ASSIGNMENT

This Patent Assignment is entered into this W day of May, 2007 by and between Wilson Greatbatch Technologies, Inc. (now known as Greatbatch, Inc.) and Greatbatch Ltd.

WHEREAS, on May 24, 2005, Wilson Greatbatch Technologies, Inc. changed its name to Greatbatch, Inc.;

WHEREAS, on this Dday of May, 2007, Wilson Greatbatch Technologies, Inc. (now known as Greatbatch, Inc.), a Delaware corporation having a principal office at 10,000 Wehrle Drive, Clarence, New York 14031 (the "Seller") is the sole and exclusive owner of the United States Patents and Patent Applications specified in Exhibit A attached hereto and made a part hereof, as well as all inventions, abandoned patent applications and files pertaining to patents (collectively referred to as "Patent Property"); and

WHEREAS, Greatbatch Ltd., a New York corporation having a principal office at 9645 Wehrle Drive, Clarence, New York 14031 (the "Purchaser"), is desirous of acquiring all right, title and interest in and to said Patent Property, and the inventions disclosed therein and covered thereby.

#### NOW, THEREFORE, TO ALL WHOM IT MAY CONCERN:

BE IT KNOWN, that for and in consideration of the sum of money to the Seller in hand paid or to be paid by the Purchaser, and other good and valuable consideration, the receipt and sufficiency of which is hereby acknowledged, the Seller, by these presents has sold, assigned, transferred and set over, and does hereby sell, assign, transfer and set over, to the Purchaser, all of the Seller's right, title and interest to the Patent Property, and to any and all inventions described in the Patent Property for the United States, its territorial possessions and all foreign countries, and in any and all continuations-in-part, continuations, divisions, substitutes, reissues, extensions thereof, and all other applications for Letters Patent, relating thereto which have been or shall be filed in the United States, its territorial possessions and/or any foreign countries, and all rights, together with all priority rights, under any of the international conventions, unions, agreements, acts, treaties, including all future conventions, unions, agreements, acts, and treaties; the same to be held and enjoyed by the Purchaser for its own use and enjoyment, and for the use and enjoyment of its successors, assigns, or other legal representatives, to the end of the term or terms for which Letters Patents have been or may be granted or reissued, as fully and entirely to the same extent as the same would have been held and enjoyed by the Seller if this assignment and sale had not been made; together with all claims for damages or injunctive relief by reason of infringements of such Letters Patent listed in the Patent Property, with the right to sue for past infringement, and collect the same for its own use and behalf for the use and behalf of its successors, assigns or other legal representatives.

And the Seller hereby authorizes and requests the governing body of the pertinent country or region to issue any and all Letters Patent of the pertinent country or region on such inventions or resulting from the Patent Property or any continuations-in-part, continuations, divisions, substitutes, reissues, extensions or registrations thereof to the Purchaser, as assignee of the Seller's interest.

Page 1 of 5

And the Seller hereby covenants that the Seller is the sole and exclusive owner of the Patent Property and has full right to convey the interests herein assigned, and that it has not executed and will not execute, any agreement in conflict herewith.

And the Seller hereby agrees that the covenants and conditions contained in this Patent Assignment shall apply to and bind the Seller and its heirs, legal representatives, successors and permitted assigns.

The Seller agrees that upon request by the Purchaser, or its successors, assigns or other legal representatives that the Seller or its successors, assigns or other legal representatives shall do all other legal acts reasonably necessary for the perfecting, securing and completing of this assignment at the Purchaser's expense and request, as well as provide such other material, information, or assistance as Purchaser or its successors, assigns or other legal representatives may consider necessary.

[Signature Page Follows]

Page 2 of 5

PATENT REEL: 019668 FRAME: 0815 IN WITNESS WHEREOF, the Seller has caused this Patent Assignment to be duly executed and delivered as of the date first indicated above.

WILSON GREATBATCH TECHNOLOGIES, INC. (NOW KNOWN AS GREATBATCH, INC.)

Title: SR. UP + CF.

ACKNOWLEDGEMENT: Purchaser hereby acknowledges and accepts the assignment made herein.

GREATBATCH LTD.

Name:

Homas J. MAZ

Page 3 of 5

# EXHIBIT A

### Patents

7,186,049 6,225,007
6.225.007
6,391,494
6,503,646
6,749,966
6,283,985
6,541,140
6,636,020
6,686,088
6,687,117
6,706,059
6,740,420
6,744,238
6,746,804
6,759,170
6,761,728
6,762,391
6,767,670
6,768,629
6,781,088
6,788,524
6,801,016
6,828,059
6,831,827
6,844,115
6,850,405
6,857,915
6,872,490
6,919,141
6,926,991
6,929,881

_	
	Patent No.
Į	6,930,468
	6,933,074
	6,936,379
	6,946,220
	6,965,510
	6,967,829
	6,977,124
	6,982,543
	6,986,796
	7,000,297
E	7,005,214
	7,018,743
	7,026,791
	7,033,707
	7,038,901
	7,056,358
[7	7,068,036
	7,074,520
17	,085,126
7	7,092,830
7	,103,415
2	,108,942
7	,116,547
7	,118,829
7	,128,765
	,131,988
7	,151,378
7	,167,749
7	,168,142
7	,194,315
7,	211,349

Page 4 of 5

## Patent Applications

Patent No.	Application No.
NONE	US20020064497
NONE	US20030077513
NONE	US20030113628
NONE	US20030070920
NONE	US20030088378
NONE	US20030088273
NONE	US20030068509
NONE	US20030090857
NONE	US20030113613
NONE	US20030134188
NONE	US20030138697
NONE	US20040185346
NONE	US20030211389
NONE	US20040023109
NONE	US20050028945
NONE	US20040038127
NONE	US20040036448
NONE	US20050064290
NONE	US20040058238
NONE	US20040131943
NONE	US20050218005
NONE	US20050227150
NONE	US20050238953
NONE	US20050117276
NONE	US20040256640
NONE	US20040253515
NONE	US20060013942
NONE	US20050271939
NONE	US20050079620
NONE	US20050085884
NONE	US20060121354
NONE	US20050254199
NONE	US20060141340

Page 5 of 5

**PATENT REEL: 019668 FRAME: 0818**